Agenda:
Place:
Date:

Item
8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.6

8.7

88

89

8.10

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

For the 8" meeting of the Finance Commitiee

Senate Hall of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra

Saturday, the 17" June, 2006 at 11.30 a.m.

Agenda

To confirm the minutes of 7" meeting of the Finance
Committee, National Institute of Technology. Kurukshetra
held on 17.3.2006

To note follow up action taken on the 6™ meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 14.12.2003

To note follow up action taken on the 7% meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 17.2.2006

To consider ‘and rafify the minutes of 6" meeting of
Building & Works Committee of National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra held on 24.4.2006

I'o consider the rate of interest on CPF balance of the
subscribers for the period from | 4.2006 to 31.3.2007

To consider matching contribution of CPF 1w the
employees of the Institute appointed on contract busis on
higher posts

To consider the reimbursement of medical expenses of
Sh. Lal Chand, Assistant

To consider advance payment of Registration Fee for
attending  Internaticnal/National — Conference/Truining
Programme

['o consider delegation of financial powers to the Assistant
Registrar (Acs.) appointed on contract basis

To cousider prgnt of pay scale of Rs. 3050-4590 1w
Mrs, Poli Devi, Female Auendant in Health Centre of the
Institute,

6-8

9

10-14



8.16

817

To consider anomaly in pay fixation of faculty in the
Institute

To consider Aid 10 teachers for attending International
Conference abroad

To consider reimbursement of cost of books/tethnical
journals 1o the fucully members

To note the position of the pay scales of the Laboratory
Attendants

Ta consider and approve the Annual Accounts of the
Nationa! Institute of Techinology, Kurukshetra for the year
2605-2006

To note the position of Research Schemes ‘Projects
sanctioned o the Principal-lnvestigator

To note outstanding aundit objections appearing in the
inspection report for the vear 2004-2003

22

23

27-30

31-33

34-49



s

ftem: 8,1 To conftrm the minutes of 7" meeting of the Finance Committee,
National lustitute of Technelogy, Kurukshetra held on 17.3.2006.

The mimues of the 7" meeting of the Finance Commitiee held on
17.3.2006 were circulated to the mentbers vide our letter No. A/7" FC/3371-77 dated
4/5.4.2006. No comments from any member have been received.

A copy of the minutes of 7" meeting of the Finance Committee held on
17.3.2006 is placed a5 Annexure- A page from 2 to 5

The Finance Committee may confirm the ntinutes of the 7" meeting of the

Finance Commitee held on 17.3.2006.



-

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Minutes of 7" mecting of the Finanee Committee,
NIT, Kurukshetra held on 17.3.2006 at 3.00 p.m. in the
Board Room of NIT, Kurukshetra

PRESENT

1. Sh. C.B. Mathur, In Chair
Hon'ble Chairman, Board of Governors &
Chairman, Finance Committee,
NIT, Kurukshetra
House No. B-35, Shyam Nagar,

Jaipur-302 019

2. DroM N Bunayopadhyay, Director-Member
Director, .
NIT, Kurukshetra.

3. Sh. R P'S Lohchab, Member-Secretary

Registrar,
NIT, Kurukshetra,
Sh. Bhaskar Chatterjee, IAS, Financial Commissioner & Prineipal-
Seeretary to Government ol Haryana, Finanee Department OR his representative, Sh. Ajit
Mohan Saran. [AS. Commissioner & Seeretary to Government of Haryana, Technical
Education Department, Dr. Surendra Prasad, Director. IIT, Delhi, Director (Finance,
IFD), Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of
Secondary & Higher Education, New Delhi and Dr. G L Jambulkar, Dy. Educational
Adviser(NITs), Government ol India, Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department af Secondary & Higher Education, New Delhi could not attend the meeting.
The commenis sent by Sh. AVNS Sastry, Desk Officer, Government of
India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher
Education, New Delhi vide his letter No. F.9-3/2006-TS-11l dated 14.3.2006 and the
Finance Department, Government of Haryana, Chandigarh were considered while

discussing cach agenda item,

P



."3_

The Finance Commitiee made recommendations/took decisions as under:

Item 7.1: To confirm the minutes of 6" meeting of the Finance Committee,
National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra held on 14.12.2005.
The minutes of 6™ meeting of the Finunce Committee, NIT, Kurukshetra
were confirmed.

Item 7.2: To note follow up action taken on the 6" meeting of the Finance
Committee, held on 14.12.2005.

The Finance Committee noted that actions on the recommendations of 6

meeting of the Finance Committee will be reported in the next meeting.

Item 7.3: To consider and ratify the minutes of 3" meeting of Building &
Works Committee of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
held on 21.2.2006. -

The Finance Committee approved minutes of the " meeting of the
Building & Works Committee of the Institute held on 21.2.2006 as per details furnished
in the agenda item 7.3.

The Registrar & Member-Secretary brought to notice the following
decision of the Board taken in its 9" meeting held on 25.2.2006 under the BOG agenda
item 9.38.

-—-=-The Bourd further decided that the matter as
regards carrying out the constructions of the
Institute by the CPWD may also be placed before
e  FC  for  consideration  and  making
recommendations.

It was also brought to notice of the Finance Committee that the NBCC is
taking departmental charges from the Institute @ 8% to 10% of actual cost of each work
whereas the CPWD has intimated that it will not take any departmental charges from the
Institute as it is 100% lunded by the Government of India.

The Finanee Commines sanmtituted the Millawing sammittee 1o analytieally and

tleeply examine all pros & cons of the issue pertaining to constructions of the Institute.

I



il

1. Dr. Krishna Gopal, Professor, Electrical Engg. Department

& Dean (P&D) " - Chairman
2. Prof. RK. Bansal, Proflessor, Civil Engg. Department ; - Member
3. Dr. MK Soni, Professor, Iileci-. Engg. Deptt.& Prof.-in-Charge,

Estate, Construction, Electrical Maintenance - Member
4. Dr. V K Schyal, Professor. Chairman, Civil Engg. Dep - Member
5. Sh. R.P.S. Lohehab, Registrar, - Member

The Finance Committee desired that the said Committee may recommend as to
which Constructions Agency should be entrusted the constructions/works of the Institute.
The Committee may also explore the possibility of having Construction Cell at the
Institute o carry out the constructions at its own level without involving any outside
Constructions Agency. - The Committee will submit its report to the Dircctor at the
earlies! possible.

The Finance Committee desired that the constructions/works already approved by
the Building & Works Committee in its 5" meeting held on 21.2.2006 be got carried out

by the NIBCC as per existing arrangement.

Item 7.4: To consider reimbursement of medical expenses of Sh, Devki Nandan,

Assistant,

The Finance Commitiee recommended 1o the Board that medical
reimbursement claim amounting to Rs. 1,53,923/- in respect of Sh. Devki Nandan,
Assistant as mentioned in the agenda item be admitted by the Institute and the payment
may be made to him afier deducting the advance amount of Rs. 1,30,000/-.

Item 7.5: To consider purchase of new ear for the Director of the Tustitute.

The Finanee Committee decided that a new car (Baleno Maruti) for the
Director from the Institute Development Fund earmed from consultancy be purchused
after taking approval from the MHRD.

&~



It was suggested that the reply be given to the Ministry in response to their
comments with relerence o the FC agenda item 7.5 as contained in letter No. F.9-3/2006-
TS-111 dated 14.3.2006.

The meeting ended with a vote of thunks to the Chair.

| N

( R P 8 Lohchab)
REGISTRAR & MEMBER-SECRETARY



-b6-

Hem:8.2 To note follow up action taken on the 6" meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 14.12.2008,

The Board of Governors in its 9th meeting held on 25.2.2006 approved the
recommendations of the Finance Committee made in its 6th meeting held on 14,12.2003.
The actions wker on the recommendations are reported in Annexure- B pages
from 7 w 8

The Fingnee Committee may note,



ez,

Annexure - B
) Item : 8.2 :
(ltem Subject | Action taken
& "o confinn the minues of 57 meeting of the | No further action s
Finance Commitee. NIT. Kurukshera held on - required to be taken
22.6.2005 b
62 To noie follow up action taken on the minutes ol $%7No further action s
meeting of the Finanee Committee  held  on | required o be taken. |
_ 1 29.10.2004,
6.3 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of | No further action s
the 5" meeting of the Finance Committee held on | required to be taken. i
22.6,2003. N g
|64 " To consider Revised Budget Estimates for the vear | Required action taken.
2005-2006 and Original Budget Estimawe for the
vear  2006-2007  for  Undergraduate  and
- Posteraduate Courses. o
6.5 To consider retention of surplus amourt oul of | Mauer was also placed
Common Engg. Test condueted hy the Institute for I before the Board in its
| the vear 2002. 10" meeting held on
28.4.2006. Noted for
| [ compliance.
6.6 | To consider change of nomenclawre of College | Action is being taken,
Development  Fund(Students) to the [Instituwte
- Development Fee(Students) and the Students Fund
1o the Student Activity Fee.
6.7 ' To corsider the revision in the rates for private use | Amon taken,
| of Institute Vehicles.
(68  To consider filling up the post of Assti. Registrar | A post  of  Asstt,
{Aes.) on deputation. [egistrar  (Aes.)  has
! been  filled up on
contraet basis.

| 6.9  To consider the payment to the Inst. sianding | Noted for compliance.
| counscls  for providing legal advise in various !
L _mamwess . '
[6.10 l'o consider implementation of Selection Cirade to | No action is required to
., Sh. J.C. Sharma, Asstt. Librarian. | be tken,
6.11 To consider reimbursement of medical expenses of rAmuu taken.

l Sh. Amrao Singh, Sr. Stenographer,

612 | [m consider the rationalization of pay scules in | Matter resolved at the
' accordance with the new MOA of the Institute, to | Institute level.
redress the grievances of the employees. i

6.13 | To review the case of realization of penal rent from | The Board also
! Sh. Balbir Singh from 12.7.1988 10 21.2.1941. consideret! similar cases

‘ ' in its 8" meeting held on
23.7.2005.  Action is
| being taken as per BOG
| decision,




=8=

6.14 | To consider increase in remuneration office stafl | Action taken regarding l
out of Consultancy Fee. increase in the |
remuneration o the |
| stafl, However.
v | remaining  action  as
regards
reviewing updating  the
consultancy  rules s
being taken.
6.15 To consider reimbursement of medical expenses | Noted for compliance.
incurred on the preseription of approved private
doctors/specialists. o
6.16 To consider extension in granting sitting | No action is required to
allowances to the members of BOG, Senate, FC. | be taken.
Building & Works Committee of NIT, Kurukshetra.
6.17 To consider the purchase of CEDAR CD-ROM Action taken
6.18 To consider and ratify the minutes of e meeting of | Acticn taken.

Building & Works Committee of NIT, Kurukshetea
held on 13.12.2005.




9.

Item:8.3 To note follow up action taken on the 7" mecting of the Finance

Committee held on 17.3.2006.

The rPcommendalions of the Finance Committee made in 7™ meeting held
on 17.3.2006 have been placed before the Board of Governors in its 10" meeting held on
28.4.2006. The actions taken on the recommendations will be reported in the next
meeting. :

The Finance Committee may note,



-10-

ltem:8.4  To consider and ratify the minutes of 6" mecting of Building &
Works Committee of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
held on 24.4.2006.

The 6™ meeting of the Building & Works Committee of National Institute
of Technology, Kurukshetra was held on 24.4.2006 under the Chairmanship of Dr. M N
Bandyopadhyay, Dircctor & Chairperson of Building & Works Commitlee of the
Institute. The Committee considered the items furnished in the Agenda placed at
Annexure — C. The recommendations made by the Commiltee are placed at Annexure- D
pages from 11 to 14,

As per advice of the Ministry, the recommendations made by the Building
& Works Committee are to be considered by the Finance Committee first.

In light of the advice of the Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Secondary & Higher Education, New Delhi. the Finance Committee may
consider and ratify the minutes of the Building & Works Committec.



a1y

Annexure -D
Item : 8.4

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

KURUKSHETRA

PROCEEDINGS OF THE 6" MEETING OF THE BUILDING & WORKS
COMMITTEE, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA

HELD ON 24.4.2006 IN THE BOARD ROOM OF THE INSTITUTE.

PRESENT:

1.

Dr. M.N, Bandyopadhyay
Director,

National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

Sh. S.K. Kukreja

Representative of Director, Technical Education Haryana,
SCO 38-39, Sector -17A

Chandigarh

Sh. Neelesh Shah

Dy. General Manager

NBCC Ltd., NBCC Place,

Bhishma Pitahma Marg, Pragati Vihar,
New Delhi-110003

Dr. Krishna Gopal
Dean (P&D)
NIT, Kurukshetra

Dr. M.K. Soni
Prof. I/C (Estate, Const.&Elect.Mtc.)
NIT, Kurukshetra

Dr. Diwan Singh
Dy.Prof. I/C (Estate, Const.&Elect.Mtc.)
NIT, Kurukshetra

Sh. R P S Lohchab
Registrar,
NIT, Kurukshetra

Chairperson

Member

Member

Member

Iuvitee

Invitee

Member-Secretary

Contd....



=12

At the outset the Member-Secretary extended hearty welcome to the
Director of the Institute and Chairman of the Building & Works Committee and other

members & Invitees of the Committee.
Building & Works Committee took the following decisions:-

Item No. 6.1 To confirm the minutes of the 4" & 5" meeting of th Building &
Works Committee held on 13.12.2005 and 21.02.2006 respectively.

The Building & Works Committee confirmed the minutes of the 4" & 5"
meeting of the Building & Works Committee held on 13.12.2005 and 21.2.2006

respectively,

Item No. 6.2 To report the action taken on the minutes of the 4" & 5" meeting of
the Building & Works Committee held on 13.12.2005 and 21.02.2006

respectively.

The Building & Works Committee noted the action taken on the minutes
of 4" and 5™ meeting of the Building & Works Committee.

Item No.6.3 To consider and approve the RRCE for Construction of New
Administrative Block.

The Building and Works Committee approved thc RRCE for
Construction of New Administrative Block amounting to Rs. 366.81 lacs. 4

Item No. 6.4 Tg consider and approve the RRCE for Construction of New
Equipment Shop in workshop at NIT Kurukshetr.

The Building and Works Committee approvec the RRCE for
Construction of New Equipment Shop in Workshop at NIT Kurukshztra. amounting to
Rs. 175.10 lacs .

Item No.6.5 To consider and approve the RRCE for provision of Community
Scooter stand for E & F type houses at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committee approved the RRCE for provision
of Community Scooter Stand for E & F type houses at NIT, Kurukshetra amounting to
Rs. 15.62 lacs.

Item No.6.6 To consider and approve the RCE for provision of stores in
G-Type houses at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE for

construction of stores in G-Type houses at NIT, Kurukshetra amounting to Rs. 28.48 lacs.



-13-

Item No.6.7  To consider and approve the RCE for Renovation/Special Repair
of Old Health Centre Building at NIT, Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE ~ for
Renovation/Special Repair of Old Health Centre Building at amounting to Rs. 5.00 lacs.

Item No.6.8  To consider and approve the RCE for Premix Carpeting at
[National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE for Premix
Carpeting over roads at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra amounting to
Rs. 13.22 lacs.

Item No.6.9  To consider and approve the RCE for provision of Air Conditioning,
false ceiling and carpeting etc, in new lab.

I'he Building and Works Committee approved the RCE for provision of
Air Conditioning, false ceiling and carpeting etc. amounting to Rs. 4.24 lacs.

Item No.6.10 To consider and approve the RCE for provision of Two nos. Institute
Main Gates,

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE for provision
of two nos. Institute Main Gates amounting to Rs. 26.95 lacs

Item No. 6.11 To consider and approve the RCE for provision of Badminton -
Hall in the Institute. '

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE for provision
of Badminton Hall in the Institute amounting to Rs. 40,02 lacs

Item No. 6.12  "T'o consider and approve the RCE for Construction of 4 nos.
mness staff bearers barracks.

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE for
Construction. of 4 nos. mess staff bearers barracks amounting to Rs, 46.55 lacs

Item No. 6.13  To consider and approve the RCE for provision of Stores
in hostels.

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE for provision

of stores in Fostels amounting to Rs. 30.57 lacs

Item No. 6.14  To consider and approve the RCE for Renovation of offices
of faculty and other officers.

The Building and Works Committee approved the REE -for
Renovation of offices of faculty and other officers amounting to Rs. 52.07 lacs.



M- r

Item No.(Tabled) :  To consider and approve the RCE for the provision of
6.15 graded sitting arrangement for 2000 persons in the Open
Air Theatre,

The Building and Works Committee approved the RCE cost estimate
amounting to Rs. 49.29]acs.

Item No. (Tabled) To consider and approve the RRCE for the Construction of
6.16 ~ Swimming Pool at NIT Kurukshetra.

The Building and Works Committee approved the RRCE amounting to
Rs. 240.76 lacs

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

/ /%D"{
Reglstrar & Member Secretar

W.C, NIT, Kurukshetra
() ju*ﬂ
Approved \ £ A
A M
v \
Director, NITK &
Chairman of Building & Works Comittee



-15-

Item:8.5 Ty consider the rate of Interest on C.P.F. balances of the subscribers
for the period 1.4.2006 to 31.3.2007. '

Rule 5 of the Contributory Provident Fund of the Institute provides that
interest at the rate fixed by the Board of Governors from time to time is to be credited to
each subsciiber’; account half-yearly. Further, on the recommendations of the Finance
Committee, the Board of Governors in its meeting held on 11.3.68 decided that the
Institute should normally allow the same rate of interest as it earns from the investments
on long terms deposits after sufficient margin for adjustment.

The Institute has invested C.P.F. liabilities of Rs. 2182.22 lacs in fixed
deposits/ CLTD  with the State Bank of India, NIT, Kurukshetra/Canara Bank,
Kurukshetra as per detzils given below:

Sr. Amount Agency with Rate of Interest
No. irvested which deposited for the financial
- (s, In Lacs) SSUE——" year 2006-2007
I, 1312.22 State Bank of 5.75 10 6.55%

* India, NIT, KKR
2. 100,00 Canara Bank, KKR 5.76%
3 170.00 State Bank of Patiala, 7.16 to 8.15%

KKR

The average rate of interest to be earned during the financial year 2006-
2007 will b @ °.70%(app.) per annum as per investment with various agencies.

It is not out of place to mention that there has been saving in the CPF
amount due 1o retention of 0.5% as Miﬂ money/ accrued interest as such the Institute is
in position .o credit interest (@ 7.5% for the year 2006-07.

The Finance Commiltee may consider and make recommendations to the
Board of Governors that interest on C.P.F. balances of the subscribers be paid @ 7.5%
per annum for the period from 1.4.2006 to 31.3.2007.



-16-

Ttem:8.6 T5 consider matching contribution of CPF to the employees of the
[rstitute appointed on contract basis on higher posts. 3

Due to ban imposed by the Government of India, regular appointments are
not being made n the Institute and to maintain smooth functioning of the Institute some
posts urgently required are being filled up on contract basis. Sometimes it so happens that
the internal candidates are selected and they are appointed on contract basis against
higher posts. As per CPF Rules, nstitute Contribution on CPF can be given to the whole

time employees us per relevant rules reproduced below:

“Rule-2(i) Every person in permanent whole-time service

or a person appointed as whole-time servant for a period of not less than
four years, shall, as a condition of this service, be required to subscribed to
the provident Fund. The Board of Governors may allow, as a special case,
any part time employee or a temporary or officiating incumbent of the post
to become a subscriber to the Fund.
ii) No employee of the college shall be entitled to the benefit of the
Providen: Fund whose services in the College entitled him to a pension or
on whose account the college contributes towards his pension or who has
been appointed by the College on a consolidated service or on special
terms.”

Rzeently some regular employees have been appoi;ted on higher post on
contract basis. As per Central Government Rules their pay have been refixed/protected
but the benefit of matching contribution of CPF on their contractual posts has not been
allowed so far, Since they are feeling financial loss on this account, they have made
request that CPE contribution on their pay on contractual post may be allowed so that
their financial loss may be mitigated.

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for consideration and

making suitable recommendation to the Board of Governors.



417-

ltem:8.7 T'o consider the reimbursement of medical expenses of Sh. Lal Chand,
Assistant, '

Sh, Lal Chand. Assistant working in Academic Secction has claimed
reimbursement ¢f medical expenses amounting to Rs. 1,10,925/- incurred by him on his
indoor treatment at PGI, Chandigarh from 23.1.2006 to 28.2.2006.

The medical reimbursement claim of Sh. Lal Chand has been admitted by
the Institute to the tune of Rs. 1.10,925/- which is in order. He had got an advance of Rs.
67.000/- tor this purpose.

The claim of medical reimbursement exceeds the power of Director which
is up 1o Rs. 50.000/- in each case. A

The Finance Committee may consider and make recommendations to the
Board of Governors for the reimbursement of medical expenses as admitted by the

Institure.



18-

ltem:8.8 To consider advance payment of Registration Fee for attending
International/National Conference/Training Programme.

The Board of Governors in its 8" meeting held on 23.7.2005 ratified the

following decision of the Finance Committee taken its 5* meeting held on 22.06.2005.

“The Finance Committee suggested that the Faculty
Members be encouraged te make payment of
Registration Fee on the spot so that such type of

instances may be avoided in future.”

Ir most of the International Conferences and Training Programmes,
Registration Fee is usually graded in any category on the basis of dales, on which the
Registration Fee is paid. Usually Registration Fee increases with the reduction in time
gap between the date of Conferences/ Training and the date of payment of Registration
Fee. In many cases, spot Registration is not allowed and wherever this is allowed, in
variably the paper is not included in the Conference proceedings. As such it is proposed
that the Finance Commitiee may review the decision taken by the Board of Governors in
its 8" meeting held on 23.7.2005 and may allow advance Registration Fee.

The marer is placed before the Finance Committee for consideration and

making suitable recomimendations to the Board.



-19-

lten:8.9 To consider delegation of financial powers to the
Asstt, Registrar (Acs.) appointed on contract basis.

The matter regarding delegation of additional financial powers to the
Registrar and Deputy Registrar(Acs.) was placed before the Finance Committee in its 4"
meeting held on 29.10.2004. The recommendations of the Finance Committee were
ratified by the Board in its 70 meeting held on 19.2.2005.

Consequent upon appointment of Sh. Ram Rattan, Asstt. Registrar (Acs.)
on contract basis, it has been felt that some financial powers may be delegated 10 him so
that smooth functioning of the Institute may be maintained and the work of Finance
Officer/Registrar may be lessened. 1t is pertinent to mention that Sh. Ram Rattan,
AR{Acs.) 15 revred Accounts Officer of Haryana Government and he has furnished
security of Rs. 1.00.0000- 10 the Institute, The proposal 1 delegate the powers to the
AR (Acs.) 18 placed in Annexure E page 20,

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable recommendation

to the Board of Governors.



Annexure -E
" ltem: 8.9

FINANCIAL POWERS TO BE DELEGATED TO AR(ACS.)

To approve purchases up to Rs. 20,000/~ as per Institute Purchase
Rules when the Director and the Registrar/F.O, are on leave or on
tour away from Kurukshetra

To pass all bills including firms bills and CPF bills up 1o
Rs. 1,00,000/-. '

To sign cheques drawn on all Institute Accounts including CPF
account upto Rs. 1,00,000/- against passed bills.

To finally pass all salary bills/arrear and consultancy bills up to
Rs. 1,00,000/~ of all staff members employed in the Institute
including research staff of various schemes/projects daily waged
workers and work charged staff, -

To finally pass all kinds of stipend/scholarship bills up to
Rs. 50.000/- students of the Institute.

Any other power delegated by the Director/Registrar/F.O. from

time (o time.



-2

Item: B+10  To consider grant of pay scale of Ks.3050-4590 to
Mrs. Poli Devi, Female Attendant in Health Centre
of the Institute.

Al present there are four categories of Attendants in the Institute
viz Laboratory Attendants, Workshop Attendant, Library Attendants and one post
of Female Attendani. The pay scales of first three categories »f Attendanis were
upgraded from time to time and now they are in the pay scal of Rs.3050-4590,
but the pay scale of Female Attendant was not upgraded since the inception
of the Institute. At present the pay scale for the post of Female Attendant is
Rs. 2610-3540.

Before the upgradation of REC to NIT, our Institute was following
the rules and regulations issued by the Government of Haryanz from time to time.
The Government of Haryana vide notification No.6/23/3PR(FI")-88 dated 23.8.90
revised the pay scale of Laboratory/Library Attendant (Non-Matric) from
Rs.775-1025 to 950-1500 w.e.f. 1.5.1990 subject to the condition that further
recruitment of Non-Matric will be stopped. The Health Dejartment, Govt. of
Haryana in term of memo No. 11/11/3/PR(FD)-87 dated 27.11.1991 from the
State Finance Department, has also re-classified the Matric Lab. Attendants in
their Department from Class IV(Group D) to Class-III (Group C) and granted pay
scale of Rs. 950-1500 (un-revised). Further the scale was revised from
Rs. 950-1500 to Rs.3050-4590 w.e.f. 1.1.1996.

At present in all the departments of Haryani Government, the
qualification for the post of Aftendant is Matric with pay scale of
Rs.3050-4590 w.e.f. 1.1.1996 and they are in Class-Il(Group C). However
Mrs. Poli Devi, Female Attendant in Health Centre of the Institute, is in the pay
scale of Rs. 2610-3540 under Class IV (Group D) even after prescribed
qualification of Matric or Certificate in Ancillary Nursing,

It is pertinent to mention here that she is drawing Basic Pay of
Rs. 3030/~ in the pay scale of Rs. 2610-3540 and there is very nominal financial
liability on the Institute if she is granted the pay scale at ar with the other
Attendants of the Institute i.e. Rs. 3050-4590, As the post of Female Attendani is
single cadre post, there will be no repercussion on this account,

The matter is placed before the Financ: Committec for
consideration and making suitable recommendations to the Boar 1.



—2 D

Item :“+11To consider anomaly in pay fixation of faculty in the
Institute.

Some Lecturers were appointed on regular basis before
1.1.1996 and they were offered three advance increments on account of
Ph.D. as per rules in the pay scale of Rs. 2200-4000 (pre-revised). Their
pay was fixed in the revised pay scale of Rs. 8000-13500 effective from
1.1.1996 as per rules. The Lecturers with Ph.D. who joined on or after
1.1.1996 were given four advance increments in the revised pay scale of
Rs. 8000-13500 as per rules, as a result some senior Lecturers who
joined before 1.1.1996 and got three advance increments on account of
Ph.D. draw lesser pay. This situation created an anomaly.

The AICTE issued clarifications vide their letter No,
FD/PSSC/Clarify /2002/1 dated 3.1.2003 regarding certain issues
pertaining to pay scales and service conditions for teachers of Degree
Level Technical Institutions. The point 6(b) of the said clarifications is
reproduced below:-

b)  Lecturers with Ph.D. who joined after 1.1.1996 are
given four advance increments, whereas those bzfore
1.1.1996 are given only three increments. In this way
some time senior Lecturers are drawing less pay than
the pay being drawn by the juniors.

Further the AICTE has clarified that this issue has to be
handled by the Board of Governors of the individual Institute. It may,
however, be stated that if senior faculty is drawing less salary than the
junior of the same Institute because of pay revision for that particular
Institute, then the pay of senior has to be stepped up to make it at par
with that of junior.

_ Some faculty members in this Institute are representing time
and again that their juniors are drawing higher pay than their seniors
due to aforementioned anomaly/situation.

' ‘ The matter is placed before the Finance Zommittee for
consideration and making suitable recommendations to th2 Board.



=23

Item:8,12 To consider Aid to teachers for attending International
Conference abroad.

The decision taken by the Board in their 69" meeting held
on 20.2.1987 regarding participation by the faculty in Conlerences
outside India reads as under:-

E TR The Board further decided that in future in
order to make use of the Economy Excursion Air Ticket,
haltage charges for a minimum period of 14 doys and also
Academic Leave of 14 days will be granted s.ubject to the
usual condition that 50% of the total expenditure involved
is met with either by the University Grants Commission or
any other sponsoring agencies. Also in such cases, a
proper academic programme for 14 days haltage will be
worked out and submitted by the concerned teacher before
attending the Conference. On return, he will submit a
detailed report which will be put up to the Board of
Governors.”

Now the Institute has been conferred the Deemed University

status w.e.f. 26.6.2002 and is under administrative and financial control
of the MHRD fully.

Further the Board in their 8% meeting held on 23,7.2005
decided that the non-plan funds required for attendin: International
Conferences by the faculty be continued to be provided und=r relevant
Head of Account in the normal budget of the Institute when the funds
under the TEQIP are exhausted.

Tl:m Finance Committee- may consider and make
recommendations to the Board that a provision of 100% financial aid be
made by the Institute to the teachers for attending International

Conferences abroad under the relevant head of account in the Non-Plan
Budget of the Institute.



24-

Item:8.13 To consider reimbursement of cost of books/technical journals to the
faculty members,

The MHRD while revising pay scales of the teachers w.e.l. 1.1.1986
envisaged a provision of reimbursement towards cost of books/technical journals in the
Scheme of Pay Revision to the faculty members L:pm a limit of Rs. 1,000/~ per annum.
The said package was not approved by the State Government of Haryana while allowing
revised pay scales to the teachers w.e.f. 1.1.1986. Accordingly nc reimbursement on
account of purchase of books/technical journals has so far been made to the faculty
members. While issuing clarifications on certain issues pertaining to Pay Revision
Scheme effective from 1.1.1996 for the teachers, the All India Council for Technical
Education suggested that the teachers may be provided 75% of tae cost of relevani
books/journals limited to & maximum reimbursement of Rs. 3,000/~ per annum.

It has come to notice that National Institute of Technclogy, Hamirpur has
allowed reimbursement of contingent grant to the extent of 75% of the cost of relevant
books/journals limited to maximum of Rs. 3,000/~ per annum. Our faculty is also
pressing hard to introduce the said facility in the Institute.

[t is. therefore, proposed that each faculty of the Institate may be allowed
to purchase books/technical journals limited to maximum of Rs. 3,000/~ (three thousand)
per annum through the Library. The financial liabilities on this account will be Rs. 4.00
Lacs (approx.) per annum to be borne by the Central Government. It is further proposed
that the faculty wilk send the requisition of the books to the Librariar and Librarian will

purchase the same for faculty.

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable
recommendations to the Board of Governors.



[tem: 8, 14

=25=

To note the position of the pay scale of the
Laboratory Attendants.

As per Non-Teaching Employees Service Rules 1984 the

qualification for the post of Lab. Attendants for direcl recruitment is as

under:

“Matric or ITI certificate with not less than 75% marks.
Knowledge of English and Hindi of Matriculation
Standard”.

While placing the agenda item 77.31 before the 77" meeting

of the Board of Govemnors held on 23.2.1991 regarding promotion of
Non-Matriculate Class-IV employees of the Institute to the post of
Laboratory Attendants, the Institute proposed as under:

(@

(i1)

All posts meant to be filled by direct recruitment as
Laboratory/ Library Attendants may be filled up as per
existing prescribed qualifications. The minimum educational
qualification is Matric or ITI Certificate.

All posts which are newly created for new and emerging
areas under the Plan funds provided by the Govt. of India
(This relates to posts of System Attendants) should be treated
as open posts to be filled up by direct recruitment with
requisite qualifications.

The corresponding minutes of the Board on the above two items read
as under;

(a)

(b)

All posts meant to be filled up by direct recruitment.
Laboratory/Library Altendants may be filled up as per revised
prescribed  qualification.  The minimum educational
qualification is Matric with ITI in the trade.

All posts which are newly created for the new and emerging
areas under the Plan Funds provided by the Govt. of India be
treated as open posts to be filled up by Direct Recruitment
with requisite educational qualifications of Matric with
ITT in the trade.

A discrepancy viz-a-viz qualification of Laboratory

Attendants/Library Attendants proposed in the agenda item of the Board i.e.
Matric or I'TI and the minutes of the BOG meeting i.c. Matric with ITI had

taken place.



o o

It was only due to above discrepancy that the Finance
Committee in its 71% meeting held on 22.12.1994 100k a decision that all
Laboratory Attendants/System Attendants/Tracers whose qualification is
Matric with ITI may be considered as having post of Technical nature and
they may be granted the pay scale of Rs. 1200-2040 (un-revised) in terms
of Haryana Govt. notification dated 23.8.1990 which reads as under:

“The Finance Committee recommended to the Board that
Laboratory Attendants, system Attendants and Tracers
whose educational qualification is Matric with ITI be
considered as posts of technical nature and be granted the
pay scale of Rs.1200-2040 in terms of Haryana Govt,
notification dated 23.8.1990".

Later or when the pay scales were revised in 1997
retrospectively i.e. w.e.f. 1.1.1996. they were allowed the correct pay scale
of Rs.3050-4590 taking into account the functional pay scale attached to the
post of Laboratory Attendants with qualification as Matric or ITL Tf this
would not have happened, there would have considerable excess

payment.

The Finance Committee may note the aforesaid position.



I

Item:8.15 To consider and approve the Annuals Accounts of the National
Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra for the year 2005-2006.

The Institute gets its Annual Accounts approved from the Chairman,
Board of Governors/Board of Governors of the Institute in terms of Govt. of India.
Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher
Education, New Delhi D.0O. No. 11019/13/82-T.4 dated 12.2.1982(copy enclosed as
Annexure - F pages 30.

The Annual Accounts duly certified by the Accountant General (Audit),
Haryana along with Audit Report are then to be submitied to the Ministry ol Human
Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher Education, New Delhi lor
placing before the Parliament.

The Finance Committee in its 64" meeting held on 5.12.1991 while
considering Audit Report on Accounts of the Institute for the year 1990-91 recommended

as under:

“The Finance Committee considered and
noted the Audit Report and Annual Accounts of the
College for the year 1990-91 duly certified by the
Accountant General (Audit) Haryana.

The Finance Committee, however desired
that in future the Annual Accounts of the College should be
first put up to the Finance Committee before these are got
approved from the Chairman, Board of Governors/Board of
Governars of the Institute.”

The Annual Accounts for the year 2005-2006 which are enclosed as

Annexure- G with the Agenda have been prepared in the following parts:

1. Main Current Account
i) Balance Sheet
i) Income & Expenditure Account
ii1) Schedules

iv) Receipt & Payment Accounts
2 Scheme Accounts
i) Balance Sheet

i) Receipt & Payment Account



3. World Bank Project (TEQIP)

1) Balance Sheet
i) Receipt & Payment Account

4, Other Accounts i.e. Ex-employees A/c, SWF Ale, Merit Scholarship A/

Receipt & Payment Account for the year 2005-2006 in respect of all the above
accounts is as under;

L Muio Current Account Rs. In lacs
Receipts
(a)  Opening Balance as on 1.4.2005 2334.06
(b)  Grant received from Govt. of India 1500.00
(¢} Other receipts including tuition fee. interest 1109.77
earned, lease of land & CPF account ele.
Total 4943.83
Payments
(a) Establishinent & other 942.16
Administrative expenditure 93.99
(b} Plan Grant expenditure including 469.29
Payment made as advance to
PWD/NBCC
(c)  Expenditure on account of 633.12
Refundable deposits ete.
td)  Unspent balance as on 31.3.2006 2805.27
Total 4943.83
1. Schemes Account
Reeeipts
(1) Opening balance as on 1.4.2005 96.38
(b)  Grant received from Funding Agencies 60.48
(c)  Other receipts 15.71
Total 172.57
Payments
(a)  Stipend, Scholarship, Fellowship, '
Other Adm. Exp. & exp. On assets etc. 60.52
(t)  Amount refunded to the Funding Agency 4.36
(c) Advance paid & adjusted 11.98
(d)  Unspent Balance as on 31.3.2006 9571

Total 172.57



.29.

il Woarld Bank Project (TEQIP) Rs. In lacs
Receipts
{(a)  Opening Balance as on 1.4.2005 645.87
(h) Grant received from GOl 500.00
(c) Other receipts including tuition fee, interest 50.53
earned. Earnest Money cte.
Total 1196.40
Payments
(¢)  Expendiwre on goods, Operation & Mitc. 377.09
Cost, Books & LRS, Training, Workshop ete.
(b)  Advances paid to NBCC/employees 205.42
fc)  Closing Balance 613.89
Total 1196.40
Iv. Ex-employees A/es, SWF Ales, Merit Scholarship. Ales
Receipts
(a)  Opening balance as on 1.4.2005 65.12
(b)  Amount received including interest earned 10.12
(c)
Total 75.24
Payments
(¢)  Expenditure incurred 41.08
()  Unspent Balance =5 cn 31.3.2006 34.16
Total 75.24

The Finance Committee may consider and approve the Annual Accounts
of the Institute for the year 2005-2006 so that the same could be handed over to the Audit
Party of the AG (Audit), Haryana for verification and certification.



Annexure- F
ftem:  8.15
Prof. C.S. Jha,
Educational Adviser (T), D.O. No. 11019/13/82-T .4
sovernment of India,
Ministry of Education and Culture
(Department of Education)
New Delhi
February 12, 1982

Subject: Preparation of Annual Reports/Audit Reports in both versions for the
year 1981-1982.

Dear Prof. Kaul.

Kindly refer to my D.O. No. 11019/7/81-T.4 dated 5" Febuary,1981
wherein [ had informed you that the final account of your college should be made
available to the concerned A.Gs latest by 30™ June of the concerned year.

In spite of the ciear instructions from the Ministry it has been reported by
the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, New Delhi that only 6 Regional Engg.
Colleges were able to submit their accounts by 30™ June. These Colleges are Jaipur,
Kurukshetra, Rourkela, Surat, Surathal, and Warangal. The accounts of Regional Engg.
Colleges at Bhopal. Calicut, Durgapur and Sri Nagar were received by the concerned
A.Gs on 2", 4™ 9™ and 17" July, 1981 respectively. Rest of the Colleges have submitted
the accounts very late. The Comptroller & Auditor General has time & again informed
this Ministry that it is not possible for the concerned A.Gs to finalize the audit report of
the concerned college if the final accounts duly approved by the Board of Governors of
the respective Institutions are not made available to the concerned A.Gs by 13™ June of
the concerned year. The Committee on papers laid or the Table of the Parliament has
also adversely commented in this matter and has desired that in futvre Annual and Audit
Reports of the Regional Engg. Colleges must be placed before the Parliament within the
scheduled time i.e. latest by 31% December of the concerned year,

In the circumstances, | once again advise you to take personal interest in
the matter and see that the Final Accounts of your College for the year 1981-82 duly
approved by the Chairman/Board of Governors of your college are submitted to the
concerned A.G. before 30" June 1982 and this Ministry be informed accordingly. Here |
may like to advise you that Institutions defaulting to meet his dead line may [ace
suspension of Central Government Grants in future.

With kind repards,

Yours sincerely,
Sd/-
(C S Jha)
Prof. B K Kaul,
Principal.
Regional Enga, College.
Kurukshetra,

-34-



231-

Item:8.16 To note the position of Research Schemes/Projects sanctioned to the

Principal Investigators.

The Institute has been getting large number of Schemes for Modemization
& Removal of Obsolescence, Thrust Areas and Research & Development Schemes from
the Ministry of Human Resources Development/AICTE and other funding agencies since
long. On completion of the Schemes/Projects, the Utilization Certificates/Progress
Reports are sent to the funding agencies invariably.

The Govt. of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Depit. of
Secondary & Higher Education have desired that status of each Scheme/Project may be
placed before the Finance Committee/Board of Governors,

On the basis of information received from the Principal-Investigators of

the Schemes/ Projects, consolidated report in this regard has been prepared and is placed
as Annexure H page 32 to 33,

The Finance Commitlee may note.



32

Statement showing the position of Research Project/Schemes as on 31.3.2006

Annexurs- H
item: 8.16

Sr. | Name of the [ Namcof the | Yearof Year of Amount Interest Amount | Status of the
No. | Scheme/Project | Principal Grantof | Completion | Sanciioned credited in the | available | Scheme
Investigator Scheme of Scheme (Rs. in Lakhs) | Scheme as o6
| (DrJSh./Ms) 31.3.2006
I Evaluation of Casual Factors | 5 N Sachdeva | 42000 9/2005 8.00 0.18 0,66 | Extension of the
of Road Accidents Scheme awaited
2 Depository for iiterature / Rajender 572002 9/2005 11.02 032 2.65 | Extension of the
: material /case studies/STC Kumar Sch awaited
3. DRDO Scheme charge ! K Quamara 112003 1172006 19.76 0.94 3.10 | Scheme in progress
transport and space charge
4, Macro cycles in synthetic J P Singh 472003 62006 1.46 0.06 0.94 | -do-
5. Ground Water Recharge Baldev Setia 3/2003 3/2006 12.00 0.97 9.94 | -do-
! through Rain Water
L harvesting
6. Modemization of Computer | Mayank Dave | 4/2003 6/2005 15.00 0.92 7.41 | Extension of the
Centre Scheme awaited
T Modernization of Power R 5 Bhatia 2003 372005 7.00 0.44 423 | do-
Svstem Lab. =
8, Investigation of Custom S P Jain 42003 972006 6.00 046 3.10 | Scheme in progress
Power Quality |
9. Studies of Different Contra M K Soni 42003 9/2006 5.00 0.30 1.22 | -do-
Schemes for Robuts
10, Application of multi level Ratna Dahiva | 42003 22006 4.00 028 217 | -do-
inverters in power system
I 11. Automation Power L M Saini 4.2004 42007 7.00 0.38 3.81 | -do-
Distribution Systems : i
12 Lab. Enhancement under V K Sehgal 42004 - 13.50 0.85 1.06 | -do-
NPEEE )
13 | FIST Scheme V K Arora 82004 3/2009 15.00 029 200 | -do-
14. | Investigative Study of A Swarup 42005 92008 5.00 0.09 3.84 | -do

Cursive Seripts recognition

il 1



15. C. Based Technical SK 42005 92008 10.00 0.14 7.87 | -do-
Teachers' Orictitation Chakarvarti
Programme
16. Interrogative of Design & Puneet Tandon | 4/2005 92008 15,00 0.26 15.26 | Principal
Analyis Phase in product £ Investigator is on
Development Cycle leave and the
scheme lying
e defunct
17. | Information on Security A Swarup 472005 372006 3.22 0.06 3.28 | Extension of the
Education awareness Scheme awaited
18, Special Manpower A K Gupta 472005 372010 13.40 0.24 13.10 | Scheme n progress
Develo|
19. HPC Scheme S K Sharma 472002 372006 7.50 0.29 0.52 | Scheme closed on
3 3/2006
20. Modemization of Lillie Dewan 42005 12/2005 7.00 0.38 - | Scheme closed on
Instnimentation Lab. 12/2005




-34-

Item 8.17 To note outstanding audit objections appearing in the inspection
report for the year 2004-2005.

The Institute has been making vigorous efforts to get the outstanding audit
objections settled. The audit party from the Office of the AG(Audit) Haryana reviewed
the outstanding audit objection during the course of audit for the year 2004-2005. As a
result of which the following 7 paras out of 13 paras appearing in the inspection report
for the year 2000-2001 to 2003-2004 have been settled.

Sr. No. Year of Para No. Briet Description of the para settled
Inspection

¥ 2000-01 5D&E Irregular Pay Fixation of Sh. Kirpal Singh

2 2001-02 - Regarding payment of Special Pay 1o Dy.
Supdis.

3. 2002-03 5 Non preparation of Record of Land

4, 2002-03 10 Regarding physical verification P

5. 2002-03 3 Non payment of Service Tax: Rs. 6 Lakh

6. 2002-03 6 . Excess  outstanding  advances  with
Executing Agencies

72 2002-03 7 Misc. irregularities

There is no outstanding para prior to 2000-01.

However, 6 audit paras are still outstanding and the remarks/comments of the
Institute thereon are indicated in Annexure- I pages from 35 to 49 along with remarks of
the Deputy Accountant General(Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh |

It is also pertinent to'mention that all the audit paras are ol procedural nature and
there is no serious audit para.

I'he Institute is taking steps for getting the remaining audit paras settled.

The Finance Committee may note.



Annexure- ki
Item's " 8,17

kd NATION AL 1y 2=
. IBEEVED 7 wﬁ’:::i ‘0' TECENOLOGY == |
4 . RURUKSHE 1K1, 148 415
NATIONA' INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY e
KURUKSHETRA-136119
Comments of &ie Andiz (2002-03) Reply of the Institute Remarks of | Order of the i
the Sr.AO | DAG i
Diversion of fusds—Rs. 265 crores l
i
The erstwhile College was |  Inductory being a marter of record : j : .
el o w wﬁfﬁn* LS pam iw“ r fg/-{}r Zapt 1{”‘.‘/%%{ #qua#
ndSmemmL While the cost of Post Aepy 2opt a#Con bt
Graduate coures was met entirely by Central AR
Aba — ol ¢

undergraduate purses was being shared equally
by the Central and Sume Covernment afier
adjustment of itcome under the following heads
(i)Tuition fee(iifWater charges(iii) Misc. income
(iv) Lease of laad (v) Hiring of vehicle (vi) Sale
of college prosectus(vii) Sale of tepder form
and income from Xerox.
In order to bocst its income. the College was
rendering  comultancy  services 1o State
Government
departments/undertaking individuals on
Eggiﬂﬂﬁﬂs subjects on payment basis. In the
meeting beld on 202.87. Board of
Governors apprved rules for consultancy jobs
which imeralia lay down that:
* Toul fees received would be distributed
between college and siaff members
concemed in the ratio of 30:70 , if it does

The position is not correct due to the
reason that the Institute Development Fund
was never created for the purpose of
boosting income of the Institute. The fund
was actua'ly created to meet requirement of
the Institute for developmental activities of
the Institute as to develop consultancy cell.
The Board of Governors of our [nstitute has
approved the consultan:y rules as has been
depicted by the audit.

' involve ay facility from college by way



P

NATIONr

INSTITCTE EOF T8, CLOgyY
IPEEWED yn IVERSLI ) -

‘URU&S'!.E'."J& A= did 119,

try, workshop eiz.

» In othcr ases, where use of laboratory,
work shop etc. was involved, fec would
be distribed berwesn college and staff
in the ratio of 50:50.

= (_thcmmhpmhdmaﬂmd
named ‘Development Fund”.

Mmﬂ*wmﬂwm&
funding agencia ie. Centre and State
Govemnment.

The share of college was being credited in
Development Fusd approved by Board of
Governors, which was repamed as ‘College
Development Fund in 1956. In this fund in
addition of copsultancy fee. College
Dcvchpmm Fuad, received from students
ranging from 600 to 3000 was also being
credited. In addiGion, 90 per cent of CEET fee
reccived from students appearing for Common
Entrance Test was also credited this fimd
Creation of College Development Fund and mles
also not approved from the Centre Government.

During the course of audit it was observed
that in the year 2002-03 the instituie =amed Rs.
42,49 lakh by was of consultancy fee out of
which Rs. 1769012 was credited in College
Development Fund, The remaining Rs. 24.80
lakh was disbursed to the staff which besides

Since this is not 2 Government mooey
as such there was no necessity 1o get rules
and regulations approved from the funding
agencies so far as disuibution of

ltancy fees is concemed  The

idelines approved by rhe epex body of the
institute ie. Board of Governors are being
followed strictly.

e ingled rwo accounts ie. Instinne
Development F“““m)mw
Development Fund(Students). The th .m‘u
of source of funds and utiliz £
each fund is as under:

i) Institute Development Fund(Consultancy)

In the year 6/1978 the Government of
India had issued instructions to all the RECs

[l! hﬂ:ﬂﬁi ‘[t w;l'.l buill
expertise and confidence of the staff and the
2 ¢ of the Institwtion. The persons

—9C



i T

' = e kit

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECANOLOGY

IPFEVED UNTYERsii

2 K UXSusy ey »

essors included_Sweepers, Peons. Clerks, | involved in consultancy sctivities are

. SupdtPas, Dy Registrar, Registrar ctc. who
were not dirtly involved in consultancy work.
The payment to these officials ranged between
Rs. 90 to Rs. 260087 in a year in addition to pay
and allowances was irregular since this was
made without the approved of the Central
Government (main funding agency)

. Doy
adjusted Rs. 26.32 lakh recoverable from State
Government as per accounts of the year 2001-02
against the College Development Fund without
giving equivalent credit to Central Government.
It was aiso noticed that the amount recoverable
from State Government for the year 2002-03 was
also not worked out and was waived off withou

the concurrence of Central Government.

the year 2002-03, the institute | il

As per guidelines issued by the State
Government in the year 1997 the above said
Head of Account was started. A sum of Rs.
600/~ per student per annum was to be
charged which was raised 0 R. 3000 er
annum. + Due to non-receipt of any
guidelines for utilization the Institute placed
a proposal before the Finance Committee in

S



NATION of INSTIT:'TE OF TECHENOLOQY
IDEEMED UNIVEN 1 ¥)
RUGUKSHET A0 136 119,

its 88" meeting held on 31.5.2001(copy
enclosed). Wherein it was proposed that the
amount so collected from the students may
be credited towards Central and State
Government as per norms of other income
e, Since then we have been following the
approved guildelines of the Board of
Govemors of the Institute. Deuring the year |
2002-03 more than Rs. 26 32 lakhs was the
total share of State Government but a sum
of Rs. 2632 lakhs on'y was credited
towards the State Government share. It is
ot out of place to’ r.ention that the
Government of India has been considering
to make all the NITs as Central Funded
Institute. Keeping in view the idea of the
Central Govemnment the ‘nstimte felt that
the fund position against the Suate
Government may be squared up as there
would be no financial link with the State
Government behind 31.3.2003 hence no
irregularity has been done by the Institute in
wiping of the deficit against State
Government ie. Rs. 2632 lakhs out of
Developmeat Fund(Students). The position
has also been repored to our Finance
Committes as well as Board of Governors
of the Institute.

_@k

-4¢



&
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECRNOLOGY

.
i WEEMED UNIFEN Wi 1)

LIt

\UKSHETRA-136 119,

-

It was fun > observed that the accumulated

Since this amount does relate to the

receipts of 365 crore in the College | funding agency as such the same has been
Development find as on 1.4.2003 had not been | taken while preparing th= budget proposal

taken as reduction of expenditure while | of the Institute,

rendering the budget proposal to funding agency
(Central Government), It is desirable that the
institute should not be used the funds lying in the
*Coliege Development Fond™ arbitrarily without
obtaining the approval of Cenmal Government.

in this connection, following audit Observations
are made:
(i) Circumerances under which

In view of the detailed position given

cognizance of accumulated receipt of | above it is requested that the audit para may
Rs. 367 crore was not taken while | kindly be dropped as it has no force.

(i) Rmfor‘mg:lthgﬂrmlu-ﬂ

Fuad,
Cd!ch:wlopmcmFmdwmed
from the funding agency ie. Cenme
Govt. may be intimated.

(i) Reasons for apportionment of
consultancy fee amongst the suff
members without approval of main

funding agency may be intimated.

Fr

\-.K

—¢E



b . . — e e ——a

/ j."l—lz

RIS T F o0 7 18.50 org W IR

RUKUKSHETRA-136 119,

NATION L INSTITUTS OF TECHNOLOGY

(A) IERE § a0 1963 ¥ RRITT IGA TN 202 THFS WA 1357320
F 5T A ¥ w9 W 40 @ F dEve ¥ FE w9 e R
% TR ¥ T F9) 5w ¥ WeY 57 § 74 76 @ WA N @
T ¥F W @ wm o ¢ ad 1996 F TS I 20 @3 A W F A
FH W vaE R W R W O eI | R v A A o e
HaomRdMawagRwsodaniTmargai @
s W

(B 1999 ¥ @ am @ @l g 939 9 W ¢ 7 RER R
F%A B T F it o 9w o 79 & 6 o 2 1996 § 2005 1
FEITE 3.61 T . B 20 U8 4y ¥ S1F W WA W& 4 (1996-
2000 7 39 2000 ¥ [ 2003, 1.26 F= F. 790 J9K 2003 ¥ 9§
2005 2.35 778 %)1

© =m@IEM wE I a9 20 TE5 H I T W ASNE @ A
¥ 22200 ¥ 9ra By M 2 $EYE ¥ 59 A9 W 18.59 P €. A
FAEh

=q w74 e sgwat 1 ot @

1. e € W 202 URE SNF F RN # T § 7% 7EEd T
ARl o w o # AR S @ e owo § s
R 57w A el § F12 & auTay = T dam SeRI AT #
T =@ Y

(A TR T A W TSI R T ww d F WA T 76
wE I # EN OF9 F Y 1996 ¥ WS F9 W & wEt <h
TEA ¥ I IRE N @ B IA T g FRACN W20 | Lol s As
T#% TN W T T | N T R o 59w W 6w e 5
T W e s wEEE ¢ e e W BEw e O
R F RedEd ¢ ¥ O TR § 9 7o o @ R
T T U §ER 1 FE o I S5 T T8 51, Fws a0 am i

1 3 v 7 T

(B) ¥u1 % wm afy fear v 2 53 O & R 9 o s Wi
F FT W F A TEA O WET W 96 F HW 0T 5,
w7 feEw o TReE # F 5% TR W am eww | @ W
w7 W e TH T § 55 =04 T w R o ey @

for 741 21 @l 4

© FifF § Al gEE ¥ 0= TEER0 3R T T 0 o v
& B o F Bu ofm 71 o3od = sEAn IR il SEr
wwr Z A sl 0 E £ =5 gsE du awe AeeREn f-

1. WeIA F 202 UFE FE = neiH Uo S § gm w5
fou e @ A WO F O 967 599 oA §)

s

s et e
o 752 = s
:4-(;,7,?&4097@?&-‘
77 =T

5‘7 =

oy

|



TRl lb:b) nfaf Db BE BB k& ki Kb QY DSPhE

VRIS 1bd QUPED fr kil balb DB 2 £ blhie (Ol ke & h s

4 2k |® bk dlie Slb Inl R [ [ IPEbE Lk L2 bk DY) @
$lbR) L Liv i § D SRk bgh dh NERIE e b bk Hb &
B LI & kDS E Inohe 4D he = Hibe Sk bk DE N8 heb I3
L LB Bhak: p aypk § 69 [tk 12h3 BB L2 Lk bilp B S HERR
2 epsha b pDiy @ BB 2 3 ubstie BBl b dh BB RS P

e 22 (o eilk (K5 Pl @ ot e |
Bl 1nth 13 & BRUmb) kis 12E Bk 13 BDB Bib lh B BIRE 2 +

1Dl (BB (3 1Dehiblie fe
[2EDh @ [prenie BOED Bie 2 pie 2h Elo anje § i Lk kbl
Etp @ § ledy blakl b dh Do Db 2 6 & Bl & HNR €

1ol bieie L2 24 ik leh § [R)Sblle BRER K0 ] @ BRI
S4h b 2 Lo Lty s oy Tesy o el b Rae €

1§ Loir 12 Johp kL [5 pib Nie
de 1b3) 1030 Lk 10h DY & Eibye ki £ OOFIN pié 16 Likk Dibipis
§ 1B 13 bun Bh DY @ Lite PlepHe (b HISR B NEN Ee T

1§ s 2
labplie tn hih BB fi L 3 Dieiie L Zhalng L b ds o 'z

L A
isaialug nzngyal
Eﬂﬁkhuuhu.o w-...Ehnz__ﬁ n;ﬁt:.l

f
LIHEYT 11y |

9.




-

7
/ u_&f;,ﬁﬁ'f——

NETFION oL INSTITI'TE OF TECHNOLOGT
FESED UNET i)
RLUCUASHETRA-{J8 119

2 3.

Paral Non deposit of CELT income ip State Revenue
Rs. LI1 Crore ( fidyan-un 4ok )

£ The erstwhile Regional enginecring College (now NIT)
was a joint and cooperative enterprise of Centre and State
Government, On 1222002, State Government vide No. 552-54
nominated the Institute a5 3 nodal agency for conducting entrance
examination and counseling for admission for different
professional courses in Haryana, The State Govern.nent directed
that 50 per cent of the net income from conducting various tests/
admissions, which included income from sale of prospectus,
processing fee etc. in case of Post Graduate and Graduate
Professional courses, should be deposited in the St: te revenue.

During the course of audit it was observed that separate
ledger, income an expenditure account was not prepaid by the
Institute. Instead of depositing 50 per cent of income in the State
revenue, Institute contrary to the State Governmen'’s directive
diverted Rs. 2.22 crore out of Rs. 2.24 crore standing in the
cashbook of CEET fee in the College Dev 2lopment fund
(Consultancy) thereby depriving the State exchequer income of
Rs. 1.11 crore.

The Institute while admitting the facts stz*ed in the para
{March 2005) clarified that a further sum of Rs. 1.71 lakh was
transferred to Main account as there was no pending liability of
State Government. The reply is not tenable as the directions of
State Government should have beea followed religiously and
there was 2 pending liability of Rs. 111 crore in terms of
direction of State Government, which should have been cleared.

Since the inception of the Instirme the entire recurring
expenditure of this Institute by the Central and the
Smw:rﬂ-luymu

ndergraduate Courses — OnSG-Sﬂhnsbyﬂh.Cumalmd
the State Government
b) Posigraduate Courses — On 100%% basis by the Central Govt.
c) Special BE Degree Courses —On 100% basis by the StateGovr

The above practice remained mmmmlljmm
the Central Government issued notification for conversion of
REC, Kurukshetra to NIT, Kurukshetra vide their memo No. F.9-
1072002-U-3 dated 26.6.2002 (Copy enclosed as Annexure 1)
Further the Central Government vide their notification bearing
No. F.35-122002-TS.I1 dated 14.52003 (copy enclosed as
Annexure-II) took over the complete financial and administrative
control w.e.f 1.4.2003.

On the analogy of above practice. the State Govt. was
required to release a sum of Rs. 327.62 lacs for the year 2002-
2003 as State Govt. share of expenditure for Undergraduate
Courses. Against the requirement of Rs. 327.62 lacs, the amount
available for utilization as released by the Stete Govt. was Rs.
211.73 lacs resulting thereby net deficit of Rs. 115.89 lacs against

fM’z{fﬁ@M bof e AP 2
Bl Rariy il od e 1 e T F
% sl ALe piatd ]
J—Efj_n
/ WL N ITAA K e oy
;"'2 &M@W’éﬁﬂ/ oA
VAR ey,

nﬁﬂw‘f.@% x)ﬂa"
A@.a,ﬂf,d., i

et gy ﬁ,,;,x%ﬂf
’%ﬁ"* Ve SR

“th

the State Govt. as per detailed p given below:
| Rs. in lacs
i) Bal d as on 1.4.2002 1 (2632
ii) Grant released during 2002-2003 238.05
i) Amount available for utilization 211.73




WaTIONAL INSTITU'TE OF TECENOLOGT

IDEEMED UKV wai 1Y
Kt UKSHETKA-156 119,

iv) Expenditure during 2002-2003 afler
adjusting income earned by the
Institute on account of Tuition Fee,
Misc. Income, Income of hire of
vehicles ete. Rs. 65524 lacs
50% share of expenditure of the 327.62
State Govt. :

v) Deficit against the State GovL ason | () 115.89
31.3.2003

The State Government vide letter No. 552.54 cated 12.2.2002
entrusted the work of Common Engineering Entrance Test-2002
to our Institute and a condition was imposed that 0% of total
income after meeting legitimate expenditure would be refunded to
the State Government. Since the deficit against the State
Government was much more as compared to 50% income of
CEET, it was decided at the Institute level that the Institute should
neither insist upon getting the deficit recouped from the State
Government nor the 50% amount of CEET Income should be
deposited with the State Government. The position was apprised
of to the apex body of our Institute i.e. Finance Committee/Board
of Govemors{Minutes of Finance Committee meeting Item No.
2,11 held on 10.9.2003 - copy enclosed as Annexcre-II1). It is
also made clear that during the vear 200. i 200

The amount shown in the Annexure with the Audit para has
been checked and the same is correct as per our record,
In view of the position stated above. it is stated that the

para may kindly be dropped.

“th



]

l.'

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

L IDEEMED UNIVESSILY) A
4~ ob RURUKSHETRA-136 115, ‘C?)j
//
Para 2: Blockade offunds
GO securd as [DA credit from World Bank as amount | The agreement signed by the Government of India and the “
of Rs. 189 Million (I8 § 250 Million) for purpose of financing |' World Bank is within the preview of the Ministry of 'f’imnoe. Ftia s 2k {,:,ﬁ:-:ﬁ}iflp( b&ﬁm.
expenditure under Tahnical Education Quality Improvement Department of Economic Affairs, (CAAA) and the Institute has /‘,«.?Z" f’l//f}—-_’”f#tf"'f'é’
Programme(TEQIP). GOI under this project was to provide funds | no comments to offer in this regard. MM ¥
firstly out of its owndudget, which were to be released by oL, s : P
cheques /draft in 3 to4 instalments every year. This first M"eMe‘Tz'_ % cad
installment was not w be more than 20 per cent of grant/loan Ao ol e Aaazon ,ﬁ)&-ﬁz/@f
" amount. Further insullments were to be released on receipt of Le EAa { - -
utilization starus. Earh subsequen installment was to be released wet /‘Z’y i jﬂﬂ-{/‘
| after wilization of 70per cent of the amount of previous - 2
installment. : _ Al — (Aot
| Ministry of Human Resources Development vide letter No. F It is comect that the Government of India through the
. No. 16-772003-T 8 i dated 31.3.2003 sanctioned grant of Rs. Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of
1 7.50 crore representisg [st installment under this programme to Secondary & Higher Education, New Delhi has released a grant
| NIT Kurukshetra. The amount was to be spent with in 15 months | of Rs. 7.50 crore during March 2003 As per siereo typed
from the date of santion i.¢. 31" March 2003 and after incurring condition of the Ministry the condition of uilization of amount
| the expenditure, amaunt was to be reimbursed by GOI from was mentioned as 15 months.
World Bank. The rémbursement claims were tc be submitted for
two types of expendiure L o
Retroactive periad Expenditure: January 2002 1o 3 February The Institute is following the guidelines issued by the nodal
2003 agency of the World Bank and the reimburserient claims are <
| Regular Project Expenditure 4 February 2003 oowards, being  submitted accordingly. <
| The amount was braadly 10 be spent on three beads namely I
| Training ) ;
| Equipment and Modemization of Laboratories The expenditure is being incurred on the objects for which
| Books and LeamingResources the grant has been released to the lnstitute.

ration and Mai




P

NeTION I INSTITHTE OF TECHNOLOGY

WEEMED UNIV Y}
KU RUKSHET KA- 116 119,

Allocationmade by GOI to various institute under this
programme were based on Institution’s basic needs and was
subject to submission of detailed action plans by the Institutions.

In the meeting held on 2™ April 2003, allocation was made
{w disecn depariments and the concaieu depariments were
asked to draw ap their priorities and lists of equipment and the
activities which they wanted to plan in this project. National
Project Implementation Unit constinued by GOl vide No.
A/TEQIP/GOI2003/2172 dated 5.9.03 approved the allocation of
grant under various heads and equipment to be purchased in the
NIT Kurukshera,

It was observed during audit that as on 31.3.2004, the
Institute was having closing balanee of (Rs. 7.20 crore in CLTD
Account and Rs. 0.88 lakh in Saving Bank). The position upto
January was also reviewed during audit which revealed that Rs. 7
crore were lying in CLTD and Rs. 6.68 lakh in Saving Bank.

It is evident from above that after receipt of grant, Institute
has not made any concerted effort to utilize the funds as per
approved progammed Retaining the finds in CLTD an? saving
accounts not aaly defeat the very purpose of the Programme but
also result in blocking of funds. Since 70 per cent of funds have
not been wtilized even after 2 year after the release of first

Detailed Plan of expenditure 1o be incurred was submitted to
the Nodal Agency as and when required.

The issue being a matter of record no further comments are
regquitc.

Since the purchase of equipment is a time consuming
matter and before effecting any purchases pros and cones of all
the aspects are to be scen horizontally and venically due to the
fact that it is the intension of the Institute to procure only those
equipment/instruments which are up to the mark for the benefit of
the students as well as faculty hence at the initially stage the
expenditure was very less which has been accelerated with the
passage of time. It is also pertinent to mention that out of the
World Bank Grant the Institute has procured equipment/books
and leaming material to the tune of Rs. 158.01 lakh up to
31.3.2005 for which the position has been made clear to the
Nodal Agency of the World Bank.

Since the tenure of the TEQIP Grant is up to 31.12.2007 and
it is expected that the total grant will be eulized up to 31.12.2007
with a grace period of 4 months. Hence there is no blockade of
funds as pointed out by the audit.




—|

) “padd Aew
1801 pasanbal si i put petieidie usaq sEq noa% ﬂumsuouﬂ_

paacadde 22 st pung o Supzynn 10w 205 TT0sTy

U1 100 JO 1213 A 1w Furpuws §1 wnoure
l ¥ W ST UIpMY BAE
Bursnes 0s[E a1 SPUTY ISP JO UONTZITN UL K213 | saseayi

‘parewinu] aq Avw AuuweiSosd

“quRg PO, Jo £300q AP

TEE RPN LFNSNNEY
Ao _AlRn LANIIT

ADOTONHOTL 40 FLALILSAE T NOLLPN

Juanbasqns J0j 2]q151[? 2w00aq UIQ 10U STY IS JDW[[EISU!
‘

.‘.\..




)

’ NiTIONar INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
IDEEMED UNIVERSILY)

KUKUKSHETRA- 136 119

E. AI‘IM}
- s

Para 4: Irregular transfer of Consultancy fee amounting to
' Rs. 104.94 lakh to the beneficiary employeces.

GOl vide letter No, F.1-36/78-T.5 dated 15.6.78 issued
instructions to all Regional Engineering Colleges (now NITs) to
Institution and and would be mutually beneficial.

In the meeting beld on 202.87. Board of
Govemors approved rules for consulancy jobs which interalia
laid down that

» Total fee received would be distributed between college
and staff members concemed in the ratio of 30:70 if it
does not involve any facility from college by way of

laboratory, workshop etc;

> In other cases, where use of laboratory workshop etc was
involved fee would be distributed between college and
staffin the mtio of 50:50.

» College share was to be pooled in a fund named ‘College
Development Fund’(Consultancy).

These rules and regulation in regard to apportionment of
consultancy between staff and college were however not
approved from the funding cgencies.

During the year 1997-2003, Instinne received consultancy
fee of Rs. 2.09 crore, of which Rs. 79.90 lakh pooled in College
Development Fund and Rs. 1.05 crore were apportioned between

staff members, A further sum of Rs. 37.92 lakh was disbursed to

Being a matter of record no further commenis are required.

Being a matter of record no further commments are required.

In this case the funding agency is the cJent department of the
Institute and there does not seem to be any justification for getting
the rules approved from the client department as suggested by the
audit.

Being & matter of record no further comments can be given
by the Institute.

ﬁ,ééﬂ#t/w( &z g f“""‘"ﬁﬁ’m o

FEMSA T AL it

ﬁi"'/jﬁﬂﬂéﬁﬂ



gr

Nerinnae INSTITHTYC Ao mam—

NATION oL INSTITIU'TE OF TECHNOLOGY
TOEEWED UNIVEFSILY)

RUNUKSHEIRA-136 117, %

mn.a‘,-zoos-zom.
ko this connection following information may kindly be

supplied:
()  Whether the rules reganding transfer of Consultancy

fee have been approved by GOL If so, the same may

As pointed out by the audit in the beginning para of this
audit para the Government of India is stressing the Institute to
start the consultancy work which would promote interaction
between Institution and Industty and wouid be mutually
beneficial. In compiiance to the Govemment of India
instructions, the Institute is following the same in letter and spirit.

As already mentioned above that the consultancy fee to be
distributed among the staff member can not be got approved from
the funding agency due 1o the reason that in this case the funding
agency is the client However, details rule have
already been approved by the apex body of the Institute i.e. Board

. | of Governors.

In view of the above the audit para may kindly be dropped,
as it does not have substantial material.

=R



\
a~
b
"

:_-:_:_:::__z i ._ .;__m_,;__;__a._:.:_,__:_____::___:::______

Wb | 2be Bupie b PEjNe £ QRlhib GOt |abi
_: Kb % Dk b Lhiup B BRL e B -7l
. | e bl BRAR L DB kR 8] ) BMOUR b

Pl P23 TS kb dedn xw dh bei sh 13 (s D onup
il it b Blh EBHS (n e bey g mGhh mee M My e oy

H \\\hﬂwﬁw&\ . {s lad BB 8 KETITZ 3 b 8) Bl bk DR b 22w




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Supplementary
Agenda: For the 8" meeting of the Finance Committee
Place: Board Room of National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
Date: Saturday, the 17" June, 2006 at 11,30 a.m.
Item Supplementary Agenda Pag_e No.
8.18 To consider realization of Rs. 500/- on account of 50
Alumni Association
8.19 To consider implemenmation of Career 51-53

Advancement Scheme (CAS) in respect of
Dr, Krishan Gopal, Librarian

8.20 To consider the criteria for awarding merit 54-57
scholarship and to increase the number of
scholarships from 26 to 34 and 1o enhance the
amount of scholarship from'Rs. 100/- to Rs.

1000/- p.a.

8.21 To consider and approve the purchase of.one 58
number Tractor along with accessories for Estate
Section

8.22 To consider writing off of unsérviceable/obsolete 59-61

items of Electronics and Communication
Engineering Department and Centre for !
Computing and Networking




=50=

Supplementary
Item: '8.18 To consider realization of Rs. 500/- on account of
Alumni Association.

The President, NITK Alumni Association vide his letier dated 29.5.2006
has made a request that a sum of Rs, 500/~ on account of Alumni Association may be
charged from the students getting admission from this Academic Year. He has further
mentioned that in this regard the issue was discussed with Hon'ble Chairman, Board of
Governors on 18.3.2006 and he assured that their genuine request will be met out.

At present we are charging Rs. 6000/~ as Students Related Activity Fee
from each student to be admitted in the Acin_icmic Session 2006-2007 (This includes
Rs. 100/- as Alumni Association Fee). Keeping in view the request of the President.
NITK Alumni Association, the Institute will have to charge Rs. 6400/- as Students
Related Activity Fee. Since there is very meager burden on the students, the Institute
may be allowed to charge Alumni Association Fee along with Students Related Activity
Fee as mentioned above. .

The matter is placed before the Finance Commitiee for consideration and

making suitable recommendations of the Board.



=-51-

Supplementary
Item :84 19 To consider Implementation of Career Advancement
Scheme (C in t of ishan Gopal, Librarian.

Dr. Krishan Gopal, Librarian in this Institute has represented for
granting him pay scale of Rs. 16400-22400 under Career Advancement Scheme.

In this connection it is stated that there is one post of Librarian in this
Institute and Dr. Krishan Gopal was appointed as Librarian in the pay scale of Rs,
3700-5700 (unrevised ) and joined the duty on 15.6.1995. The present pay scale of the
Librarian is personal to him as a very special case in view of the hardship being faced
by him on the advice of Finance Department, Govt. of Haryana.

Earlier the Institule was following the rules and regulations on the
pattern of the Stale Government, The matter in respect of the Librarian for review of
their pay scale at the time of revision of pay scales w.e.f. 1.1.1996 was submitted to
the Finance Department, Govi. of Haryana. The Finance Department Gowt. of Haryana
observed that creation of a post of Librarian in the pay scale of Rs. 3700-3700
(equivalent to that of a Deputy Libranan of the university) without secking FID's prior
concuirence is a serious irregularity on the p;n of REC, Kurukshetra (now NITK)
Further, since the post of Librarian was created in the pay scale of s, 3700-5700 there
should have been a simultancous provision of matching qualifications in terms of
Ph.D. as a required qualification for the post of Deputy Librarian. The same was not
done. The scale of the post of Librarian, RECK (now NITK) will revert back to the
pay scale of Rs.8000-13500 alongwith provision of Sr. Scale and Selection Grade after
retirement of the present incumbent,

Now the Institute has been conferred Deemed University status w.e.f.
26.6.2002 and is fully under the control of Government of India for all purposes. We
are in reccipt of a letter No. F.20-18/2003-TS-1II dated 15.2.2006 (copy enclosed as
Amnexure_ ¥ from page 53 to 53 ) from the Deputy Educational
Advisor, Government of India, MHRD, New Delhi intimating that CAS would be
applicable for Sr. Library Stafl of all NITs and the scheme would be implemented in
the same manner as applicable to the faculty of these Institutions i.c. the Selection
Committee for CAS would be same and only those library staff possessing the similar
qualification & experience etc. as applicable to Lecturers, Sr. Lecturers, Lecturer (SG)



52

etc. would be eligible under the scheme. Dr. Krishan Gopal is working as Librarian
;since 15.6.1995 in the pay scale of Rs. 3700-5700 (unrevised ) prior to 1.1.1996 and
after 1.1.1996 in the revised pay scale of Rs. 12000-18300 and he has about 11 years
service in the Assistant Professor’s pay scale. The qualification of Dr. Krishan Gopal
is as under:

1. M.Com,, K.UK. 979 IInd Division

7.1 B.Lib, KUK, 1980, Ist Division

3. M.Lib., & Information Science, KUK 1987 Ist Division

4 Ph.D. Bundelkhand Uni, Thansi, March 2006

The scale of pay to be given to Librarian under CAS would be as indicated in
this Ministry’s letter dated 14.1,1999. As per letter No. 37-104/98-TS. 1T dated
14.1.1999 the Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, New
Delhi regarding the revision of pay scales of teachers in Centrally funded degree level
technical institutions following the revision of pay scale of Central government
employees on the recommendations of the Fifth Central Pay Commission, the revised

scale of pay of Librarians efc. for Universities is as under : - B

Librarian 16400-450-20900-500-22400

In view of the position explained above, Dr. Krishan Gopal may be
considered for the pay scale of Rs. 16400-450-20900-500-22400 under CAS as per
MHRD letter referred to above. As per the CAS, an Assistant Professor in the pay
scale of Rs. 12000-420-18300 after 8 years of service as Assistant Professor with
Ph.D. is eligible to become Professor. Dr. Krishan Gopal has passed Ph.D. Degree in
March, 2006. He is in the pay scale of Rs. 12000-18300 (unrevised Rs. 3700-3700)
w.c.f. 15.6.1995 although personal to him as already mentioned. He was appointed as
Librarian w.e.f. 15.6.1995 in the unrevised pay scale of Rs. 3700-5700 which was
equivalent to the pay scale of an Assistant Professor.

The Finance Committee may consider and decide.



=53~ Annexu

No F20-18/2003-TS-111
Government of India
v of Human Resaurce Development
Peparuent of Secondary & Higher Fdueation

New Delh
February 15, 216

To

The Director
National Institute of Technology
Silchar-788 010

SUBIECT: - Implementution of Carcer Advancement Scheme (CAS) fur Sr.
Library Staff in the seale of pay of Rs.8000-13500 & abiove in NIT's
cte —clarifications regarding,

LR RN T

Sir,

['am directed 10 refer 1o your letter No. Esttl.SC/PVI0CAS dated 8-2-200n0
un the subject mentioned above and to say that CAS would be applicable for serior
library stafT of all NITs. The scheme would be implemented in the same manzier as
applicable to the faculty of these institutions i.c the Selection Commitiee for UAS
would be same and only those library staft possessing the similar qualification &
experience ete as applicable to Lecturer, Sr. Lecturer and Lecturer (8C ete wenld be
eligible under the scheme, [lowever. in place of subject expert, Lilrariun in the scale
of Professors [ Professor (1.ibrary Sciences) would be the member ol the Sclection
Commitiece. The scales of pay 1o be given to Librarians under CAS woulid be as
indicated in this Ministry’s leter No.[*.57-104/98-TS-11 duted 14-1-1999,

2. For promotion under CAS a librarian hds to posses the same miniun:
qualification and expericnee as applicable to frcultics in accordancy with the
notification issued by AICTE. For example for upgradation in the Seninr Scale an!
Selection Grade, a Libraring has to attend the same number 1o training courses s
applicable for a lecturer, Instead of summer school/ winter school, o librarian con
undergo training in the topiv of relevance for the responsibility such as in Datnlbase
management or can be sent to a specific training programme or any continuing
education programme. The crucial date for determining the eligibility shal! e 1 luly
Other terms & conditions would be the same. .

Yours faithiully

ST
(D, G L LB hulkar)

Deputy Eduentional Adviser
Tel:2338-4270

Copy for information to :- The Directors of all NI'Ts.



54—

Supplementary

Item: 8+20 To consider the criteria for awarding merit scholarship and to
Increase the number of scholarships from 26 to 34 and to
enhance the amount of scholarship from Rs. 100/- to Rs. 1000/-
per annum.

Matter regarding change of nomenclature of the College Development
'Fund(Students) to the Institute Development Fee(Students) and the students Fund to the
Students Activity Fee was placed before the Finance Committee in its 6" meeting held on
14.12.2005. .

While discussing the above item, the Finance Committee suggested that
fee structure of Undergraduate and Postgraduate Courses be revised to genecrate more
revenue for the Institute. The representative of the Director (Finance). Integrated Finance
Division, Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department

of Secondary & Higher Education, New Delhi suggested to revise the I'ee Structure as

under:
Sr. Head of Undergraduate Postgraduate Courses | Remarks
No. | Account Courses
Figures in Rupees
Existing | Proposed | Existing | Proposed
1. Tuition Fee |
(a) All students 5000/~-p.a. | 12000/~p.a | 3000/-p.a. | 15000/-p.a | To be charged in two
(b) Sponsored - . 10000/« Installments.
students (iR =do-

7 X Students related | 5500/-p.a. | 6000/-pa | 5500/- p.a. | 6000/-pa | -do-
activity fee
3. Seat Rent
Single Seater 3500/- p.a. | 6000/-pa | 3500/-pa | 6000/-pa. | -do-
Double Seater 2500/~ p.a. | 4000/- paa. | 2500/- paa. | 4000/- p.a.
Triple Seater 1500/~ p.a. | 2000~ p.a. | 1500/-p.a. | 2000/ p.a.

4. | Comiribution 4000/~ p.a. | 16000/- | 4000/~ pa. | 8000/ To be charged at the
towards Corpus | time of admission in
Fund(CDF) "~ the Ist vear

5. Institute 2000/- 4000/~ 3000/- 5000/ -do-

Security
(Refundable

Further, there will be 15 Merit Scholarships for each year and the value of each
Merit Scholarship will be @ Rs. 3000/- per student. The expenditure will be met out from
the head scholarship.



=55=

The criteria for the award of Merit Scholarship will be as under:

Eligibility Condition Basis of award
For First Year For First vear

First Class or 60% or more marks in | Marks secured in first semester
one attempt in the qualifying | examination
examination for admission.

For subsequent vears For subsequent years

60% or more marks in one attempt in | Marks secured in the aggregate in the
each of the two semester |two semesters examination in the
examinations in the previous year previous year. -

The present system of exemption from Tuition Fee will be dispensed with
automatically. The first year 13-topper students will be awarded Merit Scholarship and
the remaining years 3 studenis of each discipline will be awarded Merit Scholarship
along with-a merit certificate.

The above revised proposed fee structure will be the applicable from the academic

session 2006-2007.

The decisions taken by the Finance Committee in the aforesaid meeting were

A n;ccling held on 25.2.2006 and the copy of

ratified by the Board of Governors in its 9
the minutes of Board of Governors was sent to the Dean (Academic) lor waking necessary
action in the matter,

Subsequent to the above decision taken by the Finance Committee on 14.12.2005
but before the ratification by the Board of Governors in its 9" meeting held on 25.2.2006,
an Agenda item was placed before the Senate in its 5" meeting held on 14.1.2006(copy
enclosed). The Senate in its meeting held on 14.1.2006 approved the proposal as
contained in the Agenda and proposed that the number of scholarships be increased from
the existing 26 to 34 and also the amount of the scholarship be enhanced from Rs. 100/-
to Rs. 1000/~ per annum other conditions remaining unaltered.
i)Date of Finance Committee meeting - 14.12.2005

( No Agenda on scholarship proposed)

i1) Date of Senate Meeting B 14.01.2006

iii)Ratification of FC decision as (i) by
BOG in 9™ Meeting - 25.02.2006



56—

The perusal of the position explained above reveals that Finance
Committee had already decided that there will be 15 merit scholarships for each year and
the value of merit scholarship will b:: Rs. 3000/ per student but it was not clarified as to
'. whether these 15 merit scholarships will be in place of 26 scholarships which were
proposed by the Senate to be increased to 34. [t was also not made clear that the amount
of Rs. 3000/- per student will be in place of Rs. 100/- which is already being providing to
the students. The rationale behind the eriteria for eligibility of merit scholarship is sound
and may be accepted.
In view of the position stated above. it is for consideration of the Finance
Committee as to whether the amount of Rs. 3000/- for merit scholarship as already
approved by the Finance Committee is to continue or it is to be converted into Rs, 1000/-
and as to whether'number of students for giving merit scholarship is also to be kept as 15
. as approved by Finance Committec or 34 as proposed by the Senate in its meeting held
on 14.1.2006



STt Blakint § IR Genls
Manls, patd e 1410 206

Item No.5.12 To consider the criteria for awarding Merit Scholarship to 26 nos.

Students yearwise.

Since long 26 Nos. of students, yearwise have been granted Merit Scholarship on the
basis of marks obtained in respective branches (Computer-3, Electrinics-5, Mecahnical-7,
Electrical-6 & Civil-5). The value of Scholarship is Rs. 100/~ per annum. A merit certificate is
-also awarded. Tuition fees, for the session is also refunded to the scholarship holders.

RECK has since been upgraded as National\ Institute of Technology, (Deemed
University, Kuruksheﬁ) wef 26.62002. The students admitted during 2003 are being
governed by the new academic regulations approved by the ‘Senate in its first meeting held in
16.4.2003. .

The merit scholarship will be awarded to the students on the basis of academic
performance as given below:

i) For first year students - On the basis of SGPA of first semester.
if) For subsequent years (i.e. 2™, 3 & 4™ years) - on the basis of CGPA of two
preceding semester.

The concerned examinations should have begn cleared in one attempt,

In case, there is a tie among the students, then exam. section will supply the marks
along with grades of the effected students. If there is still a tie, then the grade/marks obtained in
the one lower semester will be considered. Also, it is proposed to increase the number ﬂ;f
scholarships in proportion 10 the strength of the Engineering discipline. The following mbl§
presents the existing and proposed allocation of number of scholarships: !

Branch Intake Existing Number of | Proposed Number o
Scholarships Scholarships !

Zomputer 33 3 3 i
Zlectronics 66 5 7 :
lectrical 75 6 g ]
dechanical v 88 T 9 :
“otal: 327 26 34 ]

]

The Senate may consider and approve the above proposal of resolving the situation of tie,




=58~

Supplementary

Item _8.21 To consider and approve the purchase of one no.Tractor
aleng with accessories for Estate Section,

For the maintenance of lawns, parks, berms, vacant land, carrying of
construction materials & debris, sprinkling of roads ete. a tractor alongwith accessories
such as harrow, leveler. hydraulic trolley, tiller, water tanker etc. is required in Estate

Section. The approximate cost of the above items is as follows:

Tractor (one no.) = Rs. 3.5 lacs (Approx.)
Accessories = Rs. 2.0 lacs (Approx.)
Total Cost = Rs. 3.5 lacs (Approx.)

. The Finance Committee may consider and approve the purchase of one no,
tractor along with accessories at the approx. cost of Rs, 5.5 lacs. The expenditure will be

met out from Institute Development Fund,



=58~

Supplementary

Item No. To consider writing off of Unserviceable / Obsolete items of Electromics &
8.22 Communication Engg, Deptt. and Centre for Computing & Networking,

It is proposed to write off certain Unserviceable / Obsolete items of the above
Deptts, The Committees constituted for this purpose  have identified certain
unserviceable/obsolete items to write off in the Deptis. of Electronics & Comm. Engg.
and Centre for Computing & Networking, The Committees have submitted the reports
that these items are unserviceable/obsolete and not useable. The reports of the

Committees are enclosed as Annexure_ X Page 60-61.

The Director of the Institute is empowered to write off and disposal of Stores upto
the value of Rs.5.00 lacs per item. The amount of these items exceeds the powers of the

Director. The Board of Governors is competent to write off these items.

The Finance Committee may consider and make recommendations to the Board
of Governors to write off these items and dispbse off by auction. The sale proceeds of
these items will be credited to the Misc. Income of the Institute.



=60~

ANNEXURE K
Item : 8,22
LS w F RONICS & COM P, E
Sr. Name of Articles No.of  Book Dateof - Stock Head Present Remark
No. items Value Purchase  Register ofA/C  Mkt.Value/
In (Rs.) Page No. Reserve price
in (Rs.)
1. A mini system | No. 13,44,960/- 25.6.91 2223  Computer 1000/~
consisting of T&P  Science
())MC68020 based
32 bit CPU 68881
coprocessor with
all accessories/PCs/
Printers/Plotters/
Digitizer.

2. Workstation Nexus | No.  6,98,000/- 5791  35-36/R Centre of 1000/~

3500 with all Excellence
accessories/ in Reliability
Software/ PCs/ and Engg.

Hardware.

These items are obsolete/ unserviceable and not in use since a long time
and required to be written off.

Sd/- Sdi- Sd/- Sd/-
( RM.SHARMA ) (SARESHTH AHUJA ) (G.C.LAL) (A.K.GUPTA)
Lecturer Lecturer Asstt.Prof., Professor
Sd/-

Chairman of the Deptt.



-51~-

ANNEXURE_X
Item: 8.22

DETAILS OF WRITE OFF ITEMS OF CENTRE OF COMPUTING AND

NETWORKING DEPARTMENT

Sr. Name of Articles No. of Book  Dateof  Stock Head Present Remarks
No. items Value Purchase Register of Mkt. Value/
Page No, A/C Reserve price
1. Alpha 03 20400 US§ 26.3.97 I Plan Grants.  Rs.300/-  Uunserviceable
Workstations Rs.7,14,000/-
2 .Alpha 11 60500 USS  26.3.97 1 ~do- Rs.1100/- -do-
Workstations Rs.21,17,500/-
3 .DEC Venturis 12 13500 US$  26.3.97 4 -do- Rs.100/- ~-do-
486 DX Rs.5,67,000/-
4, DEC Venturis 33 47250 US$  26.3.97 4 -do- Rs.3000/- Obsolete
486 DX Rs.15,59,250/-

Report of the Departmental Commitiee:

These items are unuseable and unserviceable. No present Software package can be installed and no
present application can be run on these machines. Hence Committee recommends to write off these

items.

Sd/-

(SANJEEV MITTAL)

Programmer

Sd/-

(MAYANK DAVE)

Asstt.Prof.

Sd/-
(BRAHAMJIT SINGH)
Prof. & Prof.l/C CCN

Sd/-
Chairman of the Deptt.



